ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT STAFF REPORT

SWIMMING POOL – 29W700 WAVERLY AVENUE

July 9, 2020
Project Number
2020-0337
Applicant
Dominick Lanzito
Property Owners
Scott and Jodi Knabe
Subject Property Location
29W700 Waverly Avenue
Zoning
R-2 Medium-Low Density Single
Family Residential
Existing Improvements
One single-family home and
shed
Approval Sought
Variance for pool in actual front
yard
Subject Property Area
26,951 square feet
Proposed Improvement
453-square foot pool with deck
Submittals
Exhibit A

LOCATION MAP

INTRODUCTION
In this case, Dominick Lanzito (the “Applicant”), and the owners
of the property at 29W700 Waverly Avenue (the “Subject
Property”), are requesting approval of a Variation from Section
10.3.C of Warrenville Zoning Ordinance No. 1018 to allow an
above-ground pool on the Subject Property to be located in the
actual front yard.
The legal notice of public hearing was published in the Daily
Herald newspaper on June 24, 2020. The public hearing for this
request will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeals on July 9,
2020. It is important to note that this staff report does not
currently reflect any public input that might be provided at the
July 9, 2020, public hearing, and therefore should be reviewed
with this fact in mind. Any additional information concerning
the application that might be provided at the public hearing
needs to be reviewed by staff before a revised
recommendation can be made.

BACKGROUND
On May 21, 2020, the Zoning Board of Appeals conducted a Courtesy Review of the Applicant’s concept
plan, which required a potential request for two variations: (i) to install a pool in the actual front yard, and
(ii) to increase the maximum lot coverage that would allow for the pool and deck addition. The Zoning
Board of Appeals unanimously supported the proposed pool location; however, it did not provide full
support for an increased lot coverage. It was recommended the deck area be reduced to comply with the
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maximum lot coverage established for lots over 14,000 but less than 30,000 square feet in area. Following
the Courtesy Review, the owners revised the proposal to reduce the deck size from 1,150-square feet to
825-square feet, which no longer requires a variation from maximum lot coverage provisions. A copy of
the Minutes from the May 21, 2020, Plan Commission/Zoning Board of Appeals meeting is attached for
reference as Exhibit B and is available on the City website at www.warrenville.il.us .
ANALYSIS
The application documents listed on Exhibit A of this staff report have been distributed to the Zoning
Board of Appeals with the July 9, 2020, Plan Commission/Zoning Board of Appeals agenda packets, and
are the basis for the staff review outlined in this staff report.
The existing approximately 4,585-square foot house was constructed in 2001, and is oriented with the
front of the house facing Waverly Avenue. The owners are proposing construction of an approximately
453-square foot above-ground swimming pool on the east side of the house. The owners also plan to
replace the 270-square foot portion of the deck along the north side of the house, and add approximately
555-square feet of new deck area along the east side of the house to provide access to the pool. Once
completed, the total deck area would be 825-square feet. Together with the proposed pool, the overall
lot coverage, including the house and the existing shed, would be 23.9%, which complies with the
applicable lot coverage requirements set forth in Table 4A of the Zoning Ordinance.
As illustrated on the submitted Site Plan prepared by Scott Knabe, dated June 30, 2020 (Exhibit C), the
swimming pool would be placed in the actual front yard, facing Route 59, which requires a variation from
Section 10.3.C of the Zoning Ordinance.
According to the Zoning Ordinance, the front yard on the Subject Property is located along the shortest
lot line abutting a public street. The front yard on the Subject Property is along Route 59, since it is the
shortest street line (100 feet). The minimum required front yard building setback in the R-2 zoning district
is 40 feet. The distance between the front property line and the front of the house is called the “actual
front yard.” The actual front yard on the Subject Property is approximately 95 feet. Swimming pools are
not permitted in the actual front yard per Section 10.3.C of the Zoning Ordinance.
As illustrated on Exhibit C, the owners propose to place the pool in the actual front yard.
In recommending or granting approval or conditional approval of a variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals
and the City Council shall prepare written findings of fact that all of the conditions below apply to the
application (staff’s response is in italics):
1. Special Circumstances
Special circumstances exist relating to the physical character of the property that are peculiar to the
property and that do not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning district. And these
circumstances are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it practical to provide, in the form of
an amendment to this Ordinance, a general rule to cover them.
The special circumstance relates to the fact that the existing house on the Subject Property was built
approximately 95 feet from the front property line along Route 59, which created smaller backyard
(approximately 3,600-square feet) with limited space for typical backyard improvements. The proposed
pool location appears to be the most optimal, considering the existing improvements and the positioning
of the house on the lot.
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2. Hardship or Practical Difficulties
Because of these special circumstances, the literal application of the provisions of this Ordinance would,
without a variance, result in unnecessary and undue hardship or practical difficulties for the applicant, as
distinguished from mere inconvenience.
The literal application of the Zoning Ordinance would limit the owners’ utilization and enjoyment of the
available yard space. Staff believes a practical difficulty would result if the requested variance was not
approved.
3. Not Resulting from Applicant Action
The special circumstances, practical difficulties, or hardship that are the basis for the variance have not
resulted from any act, undertaken subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance or any applicable
amendment thereto, of any party with a present interest in the property.
The existing house on the Subject Property is set back as far as possible from the front property line along
Route 59, which is not a result of the Applicant’s action. As proposed, the pool on the east side of the house
would respect the required minimum setbacks.
4. Reasonable Use and Return
Without the requested variance, the property cannot yield a reasonable return, or cannot be reasonably
used consistent with the intent of the zoning district and the use of other properties therein, but the
purpose of the variance is not otherwise to increase the return from the property or to confer special
privileges not ordinarily enjoyed by other properties in the same district.
Without the requested variance, the owners cannot reasonably design and build a swimming pool. The
proposed swimming pool would be consistent with the residential use of the property, and all other aspects
of the proposed development are in compliance with the applicable requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.
It is staff’s opinion that the Applicant’s proposal would allow for reasonable use of the Subject Property.
5. Not Alter Local Character
The variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or substantially impair public safety or
welfare or property values in the area.
Staff is of the opinion that the proposed swimming pool will not alter the essential character of the locality
or substantially impair public safety, welfare, or property values in the area. The proposed project is viewed
as a significant improvement to the property. The existing earth berm with mature landscaping along
Route 59 frontage will effectively screen the pool area from Route 59 view.
6. Minimum Variance Needed
The variance approved is the minimum required to allow reasonable use and enjoyment of the property.
The Applicants revised their plans to minimize the number of variances needed to build the project. It is
staff’s opinion that the requested variance is the minimum required to allow reasonable use and
enjoyment of the proposed swimming pool.
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It is important to note that the Zoning Board of Appeals makes recommendations to the City Council on
zoning variation approval requests.
CONCLUSION
Based on the above-noted findings, staff recommends the Zoning Board of Appeals recommends City
Council approval of the variation from Section 10.3.C of Zoning Ordinance No. 1018, which would allow
construction of a swimming pool in the actual front yard on the Subject Property, as illustrated on the
Site Plan prepared by Scott Knabe, dated June 30, 2020.
Attachments:
Exhibit A: Submitted Documents
Exhibit B: Draft Minutes from the May 21, 2020 meeting.
Exhibit C: Site Plan
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Submitted Documents
1. General Application, 3 pages, prepared by Dominick Lanzito, dated 6-11-20
2. Variance Application, 3 pages, prepared by Dominick Lanzito, submitted 6-25-20
3. Site Plan, 1 page, prepared by Scott Knabe, dated 6-30-20
4. Pool and Deck plans, 8 pages, submitted by Dominick Lanzito, Inc., submitted 6-11-2020
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EXHIBIT A
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5/21/20 PLAN COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES EXCERPT
1.
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Exhibit B

29W700 Waverly Avenue / Dominick Lanzito
Located at the northwest corner of Waverly Avenue and Route 59
Potential request for approval of variations from Zoning Ordinance 1018, to increase
maximum allowed lot coverage on residential lots over 14,000 square feet, but less than
30,000 square feet, and to allow construction of a swimming pool and deck in the actual
front yard, east of the single family residence.

Ch. Davis introduced the request, which was presented by Dominick Lanzito on behalf of property owners
Scott and Jodi Knabe. Mr. Lanzito presented his clients’ request for a pool and deck on their corner
property, which would require variances for: (i) increased lot coverage, and (ii) pool placement in the
actual front yard. The patio’s raised edge counts toward total lot coverage. The deck will be built to match
the sides of the pool in lot coverage. Although the request is for approximately 288 square feet over the
maximum allowed lot coverage for the R-2 zoning district, Mr. Lanzito’s clients feel it would not block light,
create pollution, interfere with the enjoyment of neighborhood properties, nor generate other
deleterious effects. The berm to the east would block vision from Route 59, and another neighbor has a
fence. The setback on the north property line is 10.3 feet, which is within zoning requirements and does
not require a variance.
Sr. Engineer Hocking stated the property drains southward to a ditch. Because the request involves 2,500
square feet of net new imperious surface, it does not meet the threshold for increased stormwater
management requirements.
Based on previous requests in which the Commission did not justify recommendation for a lot coverage
variance, Com. Cosgrove suggested the proposed 500-square foot deck could be reduced in order to
eliminate the need for such variance. Mr. Lanzito replied the owners require the extra deck space because
they have young children who require safety gates and latches. Because the pool cuts into the decking,
overlap may exist. He will recalculate the numbers with the owner.
Com. Pepple expressed his opinion that although he has no issue with placing the pool in the front yard,
he also felt the deck could be reduced to a measurement of 24% lot coverage, which would not require a
variance. He suggested a solution may involve placing the stairs parallel with the pool to save deck space.
Coms. Miller, Lockett, and Chapman concurred.
Com. Tullier was in agreement with the pool in the front yard and the applicant’s variance request for 25%
lot coverage.
Com. Miller inquired as to utility lines; Pl. Domovessova replied the electric line is setback from the
proposed pool location, and the Building Dept. cited no issues after review of the application. Com. Miller
then inquired as to the City Council’s request for the Commission to revisit lot coverage for purposes of
the Zoning Ordinance. Pl. Domovessova explained the Plan Commission’s annual Zoning Ordinance text
amendment meeting, which serves to (i) better align with State regulations, and (ii) remedy chronic issues
that may be resolved with different bulk regulations. She cited a 2018 case wherein the Commission found
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no rationale for increasing lot coverage by 4% over the allowable coverage in the R-5 zoning district, and
the applicant scaled down the project. Ch. Davis added that the Commission weighs hardship in
considering such cases.
Com. Lockett suggested changing the concrete driveway to that of a pervious surface. Pl. Domovessova
replied driveways are not included in lot coverage percentage.
Com. Miller amended his previous comment, clarifying his concern was that of impervious surface.
Therefore, he could support 25% lot coverage. Com. Cosgrove replied the issue at hand is not a question
of impervious surface, as decks pass water through them.
Com. Burns stated if the applicant could reduce the size of the deck, she would favorably recommend
approval of the request; if they could not, she would still consider recommending approval of the request.
The project resulting in a lack of stormwater complications is a positive. She also clarified that although
having inadvertently signed in with her work computer; she is providing input as a private citizen.
Ch. Davis summarized there appeared to be no issue with placement of the pool in the actual front yard.
However, Commissioners were in general agreement that the total allowable building area (old and new)
should be limited to 6,775 square feet, or 24% maximum lot coverage. The proposal indicates
approximately 288 square feet in excess of such maximum allowable area. He suggested working with the
pool/deck designer and arriving at a number either at, or closer to, that of the maximum allowed, without
diminishing the deck’s usefulness. Mr. Lanzito accepted such suggestion.
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